# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
JOHN GRUSHA	08/26/2009	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	R-V INDUSTRIES, INC.
Street Address:	584 POPLAR ROAD
City:	HONEY BROOK
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19344

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12547868	

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (215)540-5818

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2155409200

Email: mlrewald@howsonandhowson.com

Correspondent Name: HOWSON & HOWSON LLP
Address Line 1: 501 OFFICE CENTER DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 210

Address Line 4: FORT WASHINGTON, PENNSYLVANIA 19034

NAME OF SUBMITTER: LYNN BROWN-FISCHER

Total Attachments: 2

source=rv13usaassignment#page1.tif source=rv13usaassignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 023155 FRAME: 0539 H \$40.00 1254/

500947638

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, John Grusha, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, has invented and is the owner of an invention entitled NOZZLE FOR FEEDING COMBUSTION MEDIA INTO A FURNACE, said invention being fully set forth and described in the application for United States Letters Patent which is being executed concurrently herewith;

WHEREAS, R-V Industries, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and engaged in business at 584 Poplar Road, Honey Brook, PA 19344, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the said invention and any and all applications for Letters Patent and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS IS TO WITNESS that in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid to ASSIGNOR by ASSIGNEE, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and set over, and hereby does sell, assign and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest for, to and within the United States and all foreign countries, in and to the aforesaid invention and in and to any and all applications for Letters Patent and Letters Patent which may be issued therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

And ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as the owner of all right, title and interest therein.

And for said consideration, it is hereby covenanted and agreed that at the request and expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, ASSIGNOR will execute any further papers and do such other acts and things as may be necessary and proper to procure Letters Patent for said invention in the United States and in such foreign countries as ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns may elect, and vest the full title thereto in ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

And ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and directs his attorneys, Howson & Howson LLP, to identify in this document the serial number and filing date of the aforesaid application for United States Letters Patent when the same shall have been made known to him by the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed by me on the date accompanying my signature.

John Grusha Trusha

8/26/09 DATE/

PATENT REEL: 023155 FRAME: 0540

## ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Commonw	ealth	of	Pennsylvania	:	
	$\cap$	1	1. /	:	ss.:
County of	of <u>U</u>	<u>rus</u>	TU TU	:	

On this Aum day of Hugust, 2009, before meathering A Benham, the undersigned officer, personally appeared John Grusha, known (or satisfactorily proven) to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

In witness whereof I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

Serial No: 12/547,868

Filing Date: August 26, 2009

Howson & Howson LLP

**RECORDED: 08/27/2009** 

PATENT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL CATHERINE A, BENHAM HONEYBROOK TWP., CHESTER COUNTY COMMISSION EXPIRES: NOV. 23, 2009

REEL: 023155 FRAME: 0541